
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 9.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 27 September 2017               
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 17 October 2017 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive September 2017 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Julie Dean 
Tel: 07393 001089; E-Mail: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Petitions and Public Address  

3. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

4. Care Home Fee Review 2017 - 2018 (Pages 1 - 26) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/075 
Contact: Benedict Leigh, Interim Deputy Director – Joint Commissioning Tel: 
(01865) 323548 
 
Report by Director for Adult Services (CMDASC4). 
 
The report seeks agreement to the outcomes of the annual review of Care Home 
Fees which are effective from April 2017. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care is RECOMMENDED to revise our 
Target Banding Rate from April 2017: and 

 

(a) increase the Target Banding Rate for the residential – extensive 

specialist category to £515 per week for new placements; 

(b) increase all existing weekly residential payment rates that are 

currently paid below £515 per week to £515 per week; 

(c) increase the Nursing – Extensive Target Banding Rate to £671 per 

week for new placements; 

(d) increase all existing Nursing – Extensive placements that are 



Page 3  
 

 

currently below £671 per week to £671 per week;  

(e) increase the Nursing – Specialist Target Banding Rate to £750 per 

week;   

(f) increase all existing Nursing – Specialist placements that are 

currently below £750 per week to £750 per week; 

(g) continue to use these rates as a guide to secure care home 

placements at a funding level as close to the Target Banding Rates 

as possible; and 

(h) the above to apply from April 2017 and for care home placements 

in Oxfordshire.  

 

5. Daytime Support Awards - September 2017 (Pages 27 - 42) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2017/099 
Contact: Sophie Kendall, Senior Commissioning Officer Tel: 07584 151145 
 
Report by Interim Deputy Director for Joint Commissioning (CMDASC5). 
 
The report seeks agreement to the award of Daytime Support Grant Funding as per 
the agreed decision making process. 
 
Daytime support is an important part of the lives of many people.  It provides vital 
links to the community that help people to live independent and fulfilling lives.  As 
demand for social care grows and government funding reduces, we need to make 
sure that daytime support is fit for the future and sustainable over the longer term.  
Following the decisions made at Cabinet in January and full council in February 
2017, we are now implementing a new, flexible countywide system of daytime 
support in Oxfordshire.   
 
This paper sets out the proposed approach to the awarding of the daytime support 
grant funding in 2017-18 and 2018-19, for delegated decision. This relates to the 
following daytime support grant funds, which will support the continuation and 
development of community and voluntary sector provided daytime support: 2017-18 
Innovation Fund; the 2018-19 Sustainability Fund; the 2018-19 Transition Fund; the 
2018-19 Innovation Fund.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) approve the criteria set out in Annex 1 for the Sustainability 

Fund; Transition Fund; and Innovation Fund for the period 2017-
18; and 

(b) note and approve the proposed process for awarding grants 
under the Innovation Fund 2018-19 onwards  

 
 



Page 4  
 

 

 

 

 



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): Adult Social Care 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 

19 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

CARE HOME FEE REVIEW 2017/18 
 

Report by Lead for Quality & Contracts 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Care home services form an important part of Oxfordshire's overall adult social 

care provision. Oxfordshire County Council purchases around one third of the 

care home beds in the county.   The rest are occupied by people who privately 

fund their own care or funded by health bodies including Oxford University 

Hospitals Founda
[...]
 consideration as part of the decision making process. A copy is 

attached at Annex 1. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
23. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care is RECOMMENDED to revise our 

Target Banding Rate from April 2017: and 

 

(a) increase the Target Banding Rate for the residential – extensive 

specialist category to £515 per week for new placements; 

(b) increase all existing weekly residential payment rates that are currently 

paid below £515 per week to £515 per week; 

(c) increase the Nursing – Extensive Target Banding Rate to £671 per week 

for new placements; 

(d) increase all existing Nursing – Extensive placements that are currently 

below £671 per week to £671 per week;  

(e) increase the Nursing – Specialist Target Banding Rate to £750 per week;   

(f) increase all existing Nursing – Specialist placements that are currently 

below £750 per week to £750 per week; 

(g) continue to use these rates as a guide to secure care home placements 

at a funding level as close to the Target Banding Rates as possible; and 

(h) the above to apply from April 2017 and for care home placements in 

Oxfordshire.  

 
 
KATE TERRONI 
Director for Adult Services 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer: Benedict Leigh, Telephone (01865) 323548  
 
  
September 2017 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Service and Community Impact Assessment (SCIA) 
 

Front Sheet: 
 

Directorate and Service Area:  
People’s Directorate - Adult Services 

 

 

What is being assessed (eg name of policy, procedure, project, 
service or proposed service change): 
 
The outcome of the annual review process for Target Banding Rates paid to care 
homes and its impact on the care homes market in Oxfordshire. 

 

 

Responsible owner / senior officer: 
Benedict Leigh 
(Deputy Director - Joint Commissioning) 

 

 

Date of assessment: 11th September 2017 
 

 

Summary of judgement: 
It is felt that there will be limited impact from the recommended outcome 
[...]
people in the community so 
that they do not need to go into a care home.  Working with the Districts/City Council 
and Housing Associations, we have embarked on a major expansion of Extra Care 
Housing.  
 
The Council estimates that it buys c.33% of all care home places for older people in 
Oxfordshire.  
 
Each year we set Target Banding Rates for care homes – in Oxfordshire we have 
bandings representing different payments for different levels of client need. 
 
The Council's decisions about changes to Target Banding Rates  
 

 are important to the Council in meeting its statutory responsibility and  

 will influence the sustainability and development of the care home market 
within this county. 

 
As part of the review process this Council has responded to requirements to 

 
(a) Assess the actual cost of care in Oxfordshire. 
(b) Consult with providers to hear their views on the same 
(c) Consider local market factors 
(d) Carry out an Impact Assessment as part of the decision making process. 

 
  
In order to ensure that appropriate consideration was given to these factors the 
Director for Adult Services undertakes a consultation exercise to help inform decision 
making about the recommendations. 

 
 

Page 11



 

Proposals: 
Explain the detail of the proposals, including why this has been decided as the best 
course of action. 

 
From April 2017 we are recommending that we revise our Target Banding Rates 
as follows 

 
(i) Increase the Target Banding Rate for the residential – extensive 

specialist category to £515 per week for new placements 

(ii) Increase all existing weekly residential payment rates that are currently 

paid below £515 per week to £515 per week. 

(iii) Increase the Nursing – Extensive Target Banding Rate to £671 per week 

for new placements 

(iv) Increase all existing Nursing – Extensive placements that are currently 

below £671 per week to £671 per week.  

(v) Increase the Nursing – Specialist Target Banding Rate to £750 per week   

(vi) Increase all existing Nursing – Specialist placements that are currently 

below £750 per week to £750 per week 

(vii) Continue to use these rates as a guide to secure care home placements 

at a funding level as close to the Target Banding Rates as possible. 

(viii) The above to apply from April 2017 and for care home placements in 

Oxfordshire.  

 
 
Background to the Recommendations 
 
Our discussions and consultations with the care sector were progressed to help 
establish a better understanding of the cost of care in Oxfordshire and to ensure that 
the Council adhered to government guidance and met its required obligations.  
 
However, this process has also presented us with a number of issues to address 
 

 The Consultation Process has generated a limited response and a low 
number of providers submitting cost structure returns.  
 
This limited response to the consultation has not provided us with sufficient 
evidence or a sufficiently robust argument to significantly increasing funding.  

 

 The Use of Cost Models has also raised questions as there is no nationally 
agreed methodology for calculating the cost of care. 
 
In Oxfordshire we have adapted a cost model produced by the Association of 
Directors of Social Services for our base calculations for Residential Care. It 
makes the assumption that the allowance for Funded Nursing Care can cover 
the additional costs of nursing services.  

Page 12



 
We have considered the operating costs presented to us by providers in 
response to the consultation process. We have questions about their 
usefulness as while there are some from care homes with bed capacity of 
round about 50 beds or more, a number of operating costs come from 
providers with bed capacity lower than the recognised efficient size of 48-50 
beds. Therefore, it is questionable whether the council can usefully use and 
rely on the costs for the smaller homes as representative of operating costs 
for other care home
[...]
s 

On-going Lead for Quality & 
Contracts 

Maintain strong links with the 
Care Quality Commission and 
Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group to share 
market intelligence 

On-going Lead for Quality & 
Contracts  

 
 

Monitoring and review: 
Try to be as specific as possible about when the assessment will be reviewed and 
updated, linking to key dates (for example when consultation outcomes will be 
available, before a Cabinet decision, at a key milestone in implementation)  

 
This Impact Assessment is considered to be an ever-evolving document and will be 
reviewed on a six monthly basis from September 2017 onwards 
 
Person responsible for assessment:   
Andrew Colling, Lead for Quality & Contracts (Joint Commissioning) 
 

Version Date Notes  

(eg Initial draft, amended following consultation)   

1.0 11 September 2017 Revised Draft 

 

Page 26



Division(s): All 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care –  
Tuesday 19 September 2017  

 
 

Daytime Support Grant Awards 
 

Report by Director for Adult Services 
 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. Daytime support is an important part of the lives of many people.  It provides 
vital links to the community that help people to live independent and fulfilling 
lives.  As demand for social care grows and government funding reduces, 
we need to make sure that daytime support is fit for the future and 
sustainable over the longer term.  Following the decisions made at Cabinet 
in January and full council in February 2017, we are now implementing a 
new, flexible countywide system of daytime support in Oxfordshire.   
 

2. This paper sets out the proposed approach to the awarding of the daytime 
support grant funding in 2017-18 and 2018-19, for delegated decision. This 
relates to the following daytime support grant funds, which will support the 
continuation and development of community and voluntary sector provided 
daytime support: 2017-18 Innovation Fund; the 2018-19 Sustainability Fund; 
[...]
 needed, are similar in nature to 
those services which have been awarded 2017-18 Transition Grant funding.  

 
14. We plan to invite community and voluntary sector organisations to submit 

costed proposals, which set out how they would quickly establish provision in 
areas where key gaps have been identified.  

 
15. This funding will apply to end of March 2018, to align with the current 

Transition Grant period.  
 
16. We plan to follow the same process as for 2017-18 Transition Grant funding.  

Applicants will demonstrate in their proposals how they meet the criteria, the 
same as those for the Transition Fund (as set out in Annex 1 - Daytime 
Support Transition Fund - Guidance and Application Form). Officers will 
review applications according to the criteria and make recommendations. 
The cross-party panel will review the applications against the criteria, 
alongside the officer recommendations, and make recommendations which 
will be taken forward for delegated decision in autumn 2017.  

 
 
Innovation Fund 2018-19  
 
17. The Innovation Fund will provide one-off grant funding to support the 

establishment of self-sustaining initiatives. This funding starts in April 2018.  
 

18. As previously agreed, the criteria for the fund will be co-produced with a 
range of representatives. This will take place in autumn 2017. 

 
19. Applications to the fund will open in late 2017. Applicants will be required to 

provide a robust business case, setting out how the initiative will meet gaps 
which have been identified by people using services, and how the initiative 
will be self-sustaining.  

 
20. We plan to review, assess and decide on applications with the involvement 

of people who use services, with final decisions in place by end of March 
2017.  

 
 
Sustainability Fund 2018-19 and Transition Fund 2018-19  
 
21. The £250,000 Sustainability Fund will provide grants to enable the ongoing 

delivery of daytime support services in areas of high need. Th
[...]
erate needs, for example people with moderate dementia; 
offer increased and maximised capacity including offering services to 
people from other communities; ensure comprehensive transport 
arrangements for everyone who wishes to attend the service.  

 
26. We propose the additional Transition Fund (£250,000) is allocated as: 

 
(a) One-off funding, for measures which will enable applicants to increase 

the self-sustainability of services so they are able to become fully 
independent or to continue with reduced levels of grant funding.  
 

27. Applicants will be invited to apply to these Funds in autumn 2017.  
Applications will need to be submitted by 8th December 2017, to enable 
decisions to be taken in early 2018.  

 
28. We plan to follow the same decision-making process as has been used for 

Transition Grant funding in 2017-18; applications would be reviewed and 
assessed against the criteria by a cross-party panel, for delegated decision.  

 
 

Page 30



Financial and Staff Implications 
 
29. The financial and staff implications of the agreed approach to daytime support 

grant funding were set out in the papers accompanying the Cabinet decision 
on 24th January 2017. 

 
30. The Daytime Support Grant Funds are summarised below:  

 

Fund  17/18  18/19 19/20 

Sustainability Fund (Voluntary Sector 
funding) 

- £0.250m £0.250m 

Innovation Fund (Voluntary Sector 
Funding) 

£0.100m £0.100m £0.100m 

Transition Fund £0.300m £0.250m - 

 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
31. Equality and inclusion implications have been considered. The proposal to 

offer grants to community and voluntary sector services is only thought to 
confer a benefit on those with a protected characteristic and there is no 
adverse impact on those individuals.  
 

32. All criteria for grant funding will require services to demonstrate how they 
meet the ‘need’ criteria, which includes consideration of impact.  This will 
also be taken into account in the decision processes. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

33. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) approve the criteria set out in Annex 1 for the Sustainability Fund; 

Transition Fund; and Innovation Fund for the period 2017-18; and 
(b) note and approve the proposed process for awarding grants 

under the Innovation Fund 2018-19 onwards  
 
 
Kate Terroni 
Director for Adult Services 
 
Contact Officer: Sophie Kendall, Senior Commissioning Officer, 07584 151 145 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
September 2017  
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Oxfordshire County Council  February 2017 
 

1 

 

 
Community and voluntary daytime support 

 
Transition Fund Grant – Guidance & Application Form  

 

Background 

 
Daytime support is an important part of the lives of many people.  It provides vital 
links to the community that help people to live independent and fulfilling lives.   
 
As demand for social care grows and government funding reduces, we need to make 
sure that daytime support is fit for the future and sustainable over the longer term.  
We are therefore creating a new, flexible countywide system of daytime support.  
 
Oxfordshire’s voluntary sector delivers excellent support to many vulnerable people; 
and the majority do so without funding from Oxfordshire County Council. Currently 
funded daytime support voluntary sector services’ funding is guaranteed until 
end of August 2017, when their contracts end.  We want as many of the voluntary 
sector providers partly funded by us to continue as possible, but recognise that this 
is a decision for individual organisations.   
 
Community and voluntary organisations providing currently funded daytime support 
are now able to apply to the Transition Fund for transition funding, to enable them 
to transition to more self-sustaining models as their contracts end.  
 
The Sustainability and Innovation Funds will be open to all voluntary and 
community groups supporting people in Oxfordshire
[...]
is form is true 
and accurate.  
 

Name: 
 
 
Signed: 
 
 
Date: 
 
 
On behalf of (organisation): 
 
 

 
 

Please ensure that: 
 

 You have signed the application form before submission. Please note that 
while we can accept scanned signatures, we cannot accept typed 
signatures.  

 

 You have attached your most recent year-end accounts.  This is essential 
for your application to be considered.     

 
 
Please submit your applications to: daytimesupportreview@oxfordshire.gov.uk, 
by 5pm on Wednesday 29th March 2017.    

Page 42

mailto:daytimesupportreview@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Care Home Fee Review 2017 - 2018
	CMDASC_SEP1917R05 - Annex 1

	5 Daytime Support Awards - September 2017
	CMDASC_SEP1917R04




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care - 
Tuesday, 19 September 2017 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Officers: Andrew Colling and Sophie Kendall, Adult Social Care, People’s 

Directorate; Julie Dean and Paul Smith, Resources Directorate.  
 

 
 

Care Home Fee Review 2017 - 2018 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Care Home Fee Review 2017 - 2018 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Councillor Stratford expressed his disappointment at the apparent apathy from some 
of the care home providers themselves in responding to the Review. However, he 
declared himself content with the Review as it followed the Council’s usual procedure 
for conducting the annual Review using the ADASS model and the proposals came 
within budget.  
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above. I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: to 
 

(a) approve the increase of the Target Banding Rate for the residential – 
extensive specialist category to £515 per week for new placements; 

(b) approve an increase in all existing weekly residential payment rates that 
are currently paid below £515 per week to £515 per week; 

(c) approve an increase in the Nursing – Extensive Target Banding Rate to 
£671 per week for new placements; 

(d) approve an increase to all existing Nursing – Extensive placements that 
are currently below £671 per week to £671 per week;  

(e) approve an increase to all the Nursing – Specialist Target Banding Rate 
to £750 per week;   

(f) approve an increase to all existing Nursing – Specialist placements that 
are currently below £750 per week to £750 per week; 

(g) agree to continue to use these rates as a guide to secure care home 
placements at a funding level as close to the Target Banding Rates as 
possible; and 



(h) agree that the above will apply from April 2017 and for care home 
placements in Oxfordshire.  

 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 

Daytime Support Awards - September 2017 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Daytime Support Awards - September 2017 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Cabinet member’s comments 
 
Councillor Stratford declared himself content with the overall proposed process for 
awarding grants, as set out in the report, but stated his intention to discuss with the 
Director for Adult Services his preference which was for a cross – party panel to 
make recommendations to Cabinet for final decision. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above. I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: to 
 

(a) approve the criteria set out in Annex 1 for the Sustainability Fund; Transition 
Fund; and Innovation Fund for the period 2017-18; and 

(b) agree the overall process for awarding grants as set out at paragraph 28 in the 
report, subject to further discussion with the Director for Adult Services. 

 
NB: Please note that since this meeting the Cabinet Member, Cllr Lawrie Stratford 
has decided, following further discussion with the Director for Adult Services, that a 
cross – party panel will make recommendations to Cabinet for final decision. 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 
 


